
 Agenda

Page 1

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)
Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September, 2017  (Pages 3 - 
6)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. ICT and Digital Update  (Pages 7 - 18)

Briefing note 

5. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2021  (Pages 19 - 32)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Outstanding Issues Report  

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

7. Work Programme  (Pages 33 - 36)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

8. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 7 November 2017

Notes:1)The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Carolyn 
Sinclair, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, alternatively information about this 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

meeting can be obtained from the following web link:
                  http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Carolyn 
Sinclair as soon as possible and no later than 9am on the day of the meeting giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the 
meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this meeting, 
but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify the Chair by 12 
noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a particular item. The Member 
must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to 
raise.

Membership: Councillors R Auluck, S Bains, J Blundell, R Brown, L Harvard, J Mutton (By 
Invitation), T Sawdon, R Singh (Chair), K Taylor and R Thay

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3166
e-mail: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 13 September 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor R Brown
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor G Ridley (Substitute for Councillor Sawdon)
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor R Thay

Other Members: Councillor Clifford
Councillor Duggins
Councillor Mutton  

Employees:
People: A Bellingeri, G Quinton

Place: V Castree, B Hastie, P Jennings, C Sinclair and H Williamson

Apologies: Councillor T Sawdon 

Public Business

8. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

9. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 were signed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising. 

10. Customer Services Briefing Paper with Action Plan 

The Board considered a briefing note which provided an update on Customer 
Services including feedback from the latest customer satisfaction survey and 
action plan. 

The Customer Journey Programme had been introduced to bring together all 
customer facing activity into one service area.   All customer contact had been 
moved into Customer Services. 

The changes included:
 Aligning opening hours
 Improving customer correspondence

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

 New booking system
 Triage function to answer simple enquiries 
 New phone platform
 Meet and greet function
 Improved physical environment 

The briefing note set out the Ci
[...]
 Capital Programme 

The Board noted a briefing note in respect of the 2017/18 Capital Programme 
including an analysis of:

 Outturn expenditure for 2016/17
 Quarter 1 estimate of expenditure for 2017/18
 Budgeted estimate for expenditure over the following 4 years 2018/19 to 

2021/22
 An indication of the funding mix for individual schemes
 A brief description of each scheme
 Individual breakdowns for Growth Deal and WMCA schemes in 2017/18 in 

separate appendices.

Page 4



– 3 –

Officers went through the programme line by line and answered Members’ 
questions.  In respect of a question on the City Centre capital spend, the Board 
requested data on the gross value added for Coventry citizens on those projects 
which had been finalised.  

12. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues. 

13. Work Programme 

The work programme was noted.

14. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To: Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board                 Date: 15 November 2017

Subject: ICT & Digital Update – November 2017

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board of the status on various topics 
within ICT & Digital covering – open data, staffing, customer feedback, benchmarking and 
the wider role we can play regarding cyber security in the city.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board

1) Note the details in the presentation regarding the topics covered.
2) Make any relevant recommendations to the Cabinet Member.

3 Information/Background

3.1 Outline information is provided in the appended slides and the Board will receive a 
presentation from Officers at the meeting which will contain more detail and context on 
these topics.

Paul Ward, People Directorate, 024 7678 7542

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ICT & Digital Update 

Paul Ward

Head of ICT & Digital

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board

15th November 2017

P
age 9



Topics we will be covering:

 Our position with Open Data

 Staffing: Recruitment, retention and use of agency staff. 

 How we handle Customer Feedback for ICT & Digital 

 How we work with/benchmark against peer organisations 

 Role of the Council with regards to Cyber Security for the public

P
age 10



P
age 11



Staffing: Recruitment, retention and use of agency staff

ICT & Digital = 100 FTE

In the last year we have used 3 contractor resources. 2 to 

provide additional capacity on project work and 1 to 

provide a specialist skill set to cover sickness within the 

service

We are just coming to the end of the current cohort of 6 

apprentices within ICT. All have either found an 

opportunity within or outside the council to continue their 

careers in ICT. Two new apprentices will be joining us over 

the next few weeks

We are currently recruiting to one of 

our graduate posts. This is fixed term 

for 2 years and we have had great 

success in the past with previous 

graduates now undertaking senior 

roles within ICT

We work closely with our suppliers 

when implementing new projects or 

technologies to provide joint resource

Challenges include:

- Very buoyant IT jobs market

- Market rates

These are tackled by:

- The exciting and varied technology we use

- Development opportunities to get involved in a lot of 

transformational work

In the past 12 months we have had 10 people leave ICT. 3 were apprenticeships coming to an end, 5 were 

temporary contracts coming to an end, only 2 were due to people finding other employment. We have 

had 5 new starters – 2 into permanent posts and 3 into fixed term contract posts

P
age 12



How we handle customer feedback within ICT & Digital

3 x ICT Strategy Delivery Managers who 

proactively work with departments to develop ICT 

roadmaps for their areas and are the main 

strategic liaison between ICT & Service areas

3 x ICT Service Delivery Managers who are the first point 

of escalation for any operational ICT issues. This provides 

24 hours on-call service.

We run user surveys for specific applications, the 

most recent being the Mitel Unified 

Communications (telephony) platform. The results 

of this are driving the future strategy for the 

platform

We run a series of “pop-up” service desks where some of 

our support staff sit within a service area or team to be on 

hand for any ICT support queries that may come up. Whilst 

they are within the service they carry on with their general 

service desk duties.

From January 2018 we will be launching a more 

formal and periodic approach to customer 

feedback and service improvement. This will most 

likely be in the form of a customer satisfaction 

survey early in the new year.

Through our MyServiceDesk self service portal we 

give people access to an email address for 

feedback and escalations which is monitored by 

our Service Desk team and Service Delivery 

Managers.

We have a key group of customers who we use to test 

changes and provide feedback on their experience. This is 

especially important around the line of business systems we 

use and how they work with the core ICT infrastructure.

We have launched the “Ask About IT” online forum 

where we encourage users to post “how do I” type 

questions or post tips and hints. This is open for 

anybody to post a question and answer – not just 

ICT & Digital colleagues

P
age 13



How we work with/benchmark against peer organisations

…and many more

P
age 14



Role of the Council with regards to Cyber Security for the public

For the past 12 months we have been engaging with a student studying of a Masters degree as part of Warwick 

Manufacturing Group at Warwick University.  He has produced a research paper entitled “Securing your Digital Future – A 

solution for Coventry City Council”.

This was an in-depth research project and we are working through the output. However, one of the stand-out figures comes 

from part of the research which interviewed members of the public (114 interviewees) looking at cyber awareness and 

attitudes of Coventry citizens both at work and home.

“80% of the respondents believed that CCC should take some responsibility to protect 

society from cybercrime. 14% believed it should be the police and local government, 

whereas 6% claimed it is the responsibility  of central government” 1

So, what will our approach be….

1: Dennis Scott – Securing your Digital Future – A solution for Coventry City Council  

- A best practice Information Security Research Paper – September 2017

P
age 15



Role of the Council with regards to Cyber Security for the public

Promotion & Partnership

P
age 16



Thank you

Any questions?

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                             Public report
Cabinet Report

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 15th November 2017
Cabinet 28th November 2017
Council 5th December 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive Place

Ward(s) affected: All

Title:
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-21

Is this a key decision?
Yes - Cabinet and subsequently Council are being recommended to approve the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy incorporating decisions which have financial implications in excess of £1m

Executive Summary:

This report presents a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for adoption by the City Council. 
The previous strategy was approved in October 2016. The Strategy sets out the financial 
planning foundations that support the Council’s vision and priorities and leads to the setting of the 
Council’s revenue and capital budgets. 

Indications are that the government is maintaining its commitment to the current 4 year funding 
settlement for local government. To qualify for this, the Council approved an Efficiency Plan 
within the previously approved MTFS for 2017-20.

The Council’s Pre-Budget Report is being brought to the same meeting of Cabinet as this MTFS. 
The final Budget Setting Report will be brought to Cabinet and council in February 2018. 

Local authorities continue to face severe financial pressures. Although the previous government 
policy of targeting a budget surplus by 2020 has been pushed back, uncertainty as a result of 
BREXIT negotiations and over the future of local government finance means that the pressure on 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2

public finances is unlikely to ease significantly in the foreseeable future.  This Strategy assumes 
that reductions in available revenue resources and spending levels are likely to continue.

On a local level, the Council is faced with a challenging and fluid financial position affected by 
temporary shortfalls in delivery of its existing savings plans and growing costs within Children’s 
Services and services related to housing and homelessness. Notwithstanding the approaches set 
out in this strategy, the Council will need to maintain a dynamic financial model that takes 
account of changes in its medium term budget position. This may include adopting some 
measures which have a short-term focus or which re-evaluate the Council’s approach to financial 
risk. These will be set out fully at the point of decision making.

In summary, the national and local contexts that frame this Strategy include:

 A paramount need to protect the most vulnerable people in the city including children at 
risk, children and young people in care, victims of domestic abuse and vulnerable adults 
and older people; 

 Significant reductions in government resources with an expected further fall of c£12m in 
the next 2 years following reductions totalling c£107m in the 6 years to 2017/18;

 Fast population growth causing greater demand and e
[...]
ial gap for the following 3 years as at the 
start of the new Budget Setting round was:-

It is important to be clear as indicated above that the position set out is dependent on the 
achievement of outstanding savings programmes over the medium term. In total these amount to 
c£20m and although there are plans in place to deliver the majority of these, there remains up to 
£6m of savings for which plans still need to be formalised. 

The 2020/21 position shown in the table is based on early estimates and could be subject to 
change. An updated financial position is considered further in the Pre-Budget report. 
 

Recommendations:

(1) Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 is recommended to consider whether 
there are any comments/recommendations that they wish to make to Cabinet.

(2) Cabinet is recommended to:
(a) Consider any recommendations from Scrutiny Board 1
(b) Agree the report and recommend that Council approve the Strategy. 

(3) Council is recommended to approve the Strategy as the basis of its medium term financial 
planning process.

2018/19 

£m

2019/20 
£m

2020/21 
£m

Revised Revenue Budget Gap 0.0 0.0 11.4

Page 21



4

List of Appendices included:
None

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
Yes, Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1), 15th November 2017

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
Yes, 5th December 2017

Page 22



5

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-21 

1. Context (or Background)

1.1 Background

1.1.1 This Strategy sets out the financial planning foundations that support the setting of the 
Council’s revenue and capital budgets. Last year’s Strategy also included an Efficiency 
Plan which was required by government as part of the 4 year funding settlement. The 
principles of the Plan continue to apply and are reflected in this proposed Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, although local authorities are not being required to produce a separate 
Efficiency Plan this year.

1.1.2 Local authorities will continue to face severe financial pressures for the foreseeable 
future. From 2016/17 government, provided local authorities with 4 year funding 
settlements, with the aim of providing greater certainty for authorities in planning their 
budgets. However, the country’s move towards Brexit and the subdued level of economic 
growth mean that significant uncertainties remain across a number of areas, including, for 
example, the way that the role of Combined Authorities will evolve, the shape of any 
future Government Fair Funding review of local authority resource distribution, the 
implementation of localised Business Rates and the overall level of funding available to 
local authorities. 

1.1.3 Resources available to Coventry have reduced significantly with a fall of c£107m over a 
six year period to 2017/18, whilst the most recent Settlement Funding Assessment for 
Coventry shows annual reductions to 2019/20 with a total further fall of £12m over the 
coming two years.

1.1.4 Within this environment of downward pressure on resources, the Council has delivered 
very significant savings and in broad terms the more straightforward savings have already 
been made. This Medium Term Financial Strategy forms part of the process to refresh the 
Council’s strategic approach to the nature and scale of services it provides in the context 
of the need to close future budgetary gaps.  

1.1.5 Approaching the current Pre-Budget process, the Council’s financial position has 
worsened as a result of shortfalls in delivery of its existing savings plans and growing 
costs of looked after children and homelessness. The Council’s current medium term 
budget process will need to be applied flexibly and may for instance require the adoption 
of measures which have a more short-term focus or re-evaluate the Council’s approach to 
financial risk. Where this is necessary, the implications will be set out in full as part of the 
decision making process.

1.2 National and Local Context

1.2.1 Apart from the increasing financial pressures that all public bodies face, there is a range 
of developments set out below, which impact on the City Council:-

 The development of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA), of which the 
Council is a member, as a route to maximising investment in Coventry to drive growth and 
more efficiently co-ordinate services across the sub-region. The WMCA’s Devolution Deal 
plans to provide financial support in 2 broad areas: City Centre South and Friargate 
(£150m capital) and transport/connectivity (£370m capital). The precise arrangements 

Page 23



6

and processes through which WMCA programmes are delivered will continue to develop 
through the course of the MTFS planning period.

 The stated government intention to move towards localising 100% of Business 
Rates. This localisation, as well the uncertainty arising from the review of the Business 
Rates system, offers the prospect of authorities benefitting from growth, but with the 
corresponding downside risk of falling local income bases or the Government expecting 
localised Business Rates to fund a disproportionately large range of new services. The 
changes required to move to 100% localisation do not appear to be included in the 
Government’s current legislative timetable so it is now likely that this will be pushed back 
beyond 2020, However, prior to full localisation the Council continues to be part of the 
West Midlands business rates pilot scheme through which 99% of business rates are 
retained locally with the benefits of this being shared between the Council and the 
WMCA, and a “no detriment” clause to protect the Council against any adverse 
movements.

 The operation of integrated social care and health services within the Better Care Fund, 
now within the context of Sustainability and Transformation Plans across the health 
sector. This area continues to operate within a very dynamic environment with expanding 
adult social care user numbers and increasingly complex care packages.

 The increasing focus of local authorities on wider commercial sources of income, 
including investment in commercial property has the potential to expand the resource 
base, but also present authorities with different types of financial risk which need to be 
managed. Nationally, the development of the Prudential and Treasury Management 
codes will require local authorities to manage their exposure to these risks both through 
existing processes, such as the Treasury Management Strategy, and potential new ones 
such as a Capital Strategy.

 The critical importance of regeneration and economic growth, particularly in the light of 
the planned changes to Business Rates. Within the regeneration arena, the next few 
years are likely to see significant fluidity in the range of funding streams available from 
European and sub-regional sources as a result of Brexit and the development of the 
Combined Authority. 

 The city’s rapid population growth and the consequent demographic and socio-economic 
trends are causing increases in demand or expenditure pressures in areas such as social 
care and waste disposal. The costs of housing homeless individuals and families has 
emerged as a significant additional cost pressure more recently and now represents one 
of the most challenging financial developments facing the Council.

 The continued difficult economic circumstances for many, affecting the number of people 
seeking to access local government and voluntary sector services. 

 A schools sector which continues to experience greater fragmentation with the move 
towards free and academy schools, although the intention to force all schools to commit 
to becoming academies by 2022 has been dropped. This changing face of local education 
provision and reducing role of councils is putting more pressure on th
[...]
pital programme, cash-flow forecasts, the level of provision to repay 
debt through Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and forecast interest rates. The 
Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy will be based on an approach 
that is both prudent and affordable in a way that reflects the long term nature of local 
authority debt and assets;

 Forward financial estimates will be guided by existing CPI inflation levels in line with 
practice adopted across a broad range of public sector areas. This will provide the 
financial planning benchmark for increases in fees and charges and any areas of 
expenditure subject to specific inflation requirements assessed by the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services. Actual increases in fees and charges will depend 
upon local factors such as the need to generate sufficient income to meet the cost of 
trading services. The majority of non-employee based expenditure budgets will not be 
inflated – the assumption will be that continued procurement and commissioning work 
plus underlying efficiency savings and the reduced purchasing requirements of some 
services will deliver savings equivalent to the cost of inflation. A number of areas 
subject to external contracts are more likely to reflect inflation patterns dictated by pay 
inflation and this expectation will be built into Council budgets in the affected areas.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 No consultation has been undertaken as part of the MTFS. The implementation of the 
Strategy through Budget Setting and other individual projects, programmes and initiatives 
will be accompanied by specific consultations as appropriate.

Page 29



12

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The MTFS will underpin the proposals and approaches that will be set out in the 
forthcoming Pre-Budget Report and will be implemented in parallel to the proposals for 
setting the 2018/19 Budget.

5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources

5.1 Financ
[...]
is item was requested at 
the July meeting.

Barrie Strain/
Glenda Cowley

21st March 
2018

-

P
age 34



SB1 Work Programme 2017/18

3

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

18th April 
2018

-

Date to be 
determined

Social Value Act To examine the extent to which the Social Value Act is delivering 
added value when we are letting contracts. Annual item. 
(January?)  

Liz Welton

Procurement Strategy To ensure we are getting value for money from the Procurement 
Strategy and its impact on society. (January?)  

Liz Welton

Budget – meeting savings 
targets

To scrutinise whether the Council is on track to meet its savings 
targets.

Barry Hastie

Council Reserves To receive an update on the position of Council Reserves. Annual 
item. 

Paul Jennings

Outside Body Reports To take appropriate outside body reports and to scrutinise the 
funding provided by the Council to each organisations.

Various

Workforce Resource To look at whether we have sufficient resource within our 
workforce to deliver the Council’s ambitions for the City. (identified 
at SCRUCO 12.07.17)

Various

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September, 2017
	4 ICT and Digital Update
	ICT Digital Update - presentation

	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2021
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 15 November 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor R Brown
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor R Thay

Employees:
Place: V Castree, P Jennings, C Sinclair, P Ward 

Public Business

15. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September were signed as a true record.

17. ICT and Digital Update 

The Board noted a presentation and briefing note which provided an ICT and 
digital update. 

The topics covered were:
 Our position with Open Data - 

o The aim of the Digital Coventry Strategy was “Supporting open data 
and innovation”.  Progress was regularly reported to the Information 
Management Strategy Group.

o Regional approaches to develop a data and intelligence hub across 
the West Midlands were being explored, there was potential to bring 
about new markets and economic growth.

o Cultural transformation to encourage and enable the publishing of 
service level data

 Staffing: Recruitment, retention and use of agency staff - 
o Staffing data was detailed including opportunities for graduate and 

apprentice roles and using contractor resources. 
o Working closely with suppliers when implementing new projects or 

technologies.
 Handling customer feedback for ICT and digital - 

o Information detailed on the delivery manager roles



– 2 –

o Use of user surveys, MyServiceDesk service portal, pop-up service 
desks and customer test groups

 Information on how we work with/benchmark against peer organisations
 The role of the Council in respect of Cyber Security.

Following discussion, the Board requested an update on the ICT Strategy at a 
future meeting and asked that the following information to be circulated to them:

 Out of hours telephone number for the IT service desk
 Examples of benchmarking against peer organisations 

RESOLVED to note the presentation and requested the additional 
information as detailed above.

18. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2021 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
presented the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-21.  The report would also 
be presented to Cabinet on 28 November and Council on 5 December 2017.

The Strategy set out the financial planning foundations that supported the 
Council’s vision and priorities and lead to the setting of the Council’s revenue and 
capital budgets. 

Indications were that the government was maintaining its commitment to the 
current 4 year funding settlement for local government. To qualify for this, the 
Council approved an Efficiency Plan within the previously approved MTFS for 
2017-20.

Local authorities continued to face severe financial pressures. Although the 
previous government policy of targeting a budget surplus by 2020 had been 
pushed back, uncertainty as a result of Brexit negotiations and over the future of 
local government finance meant that the pressure on public finances was unlikely 
to ease significantly in the foreseeable future.  The Strategy assumed that 
reductions in available revenue resources and spending levels were likely to 
continue.

In introducing the report, the Board noted that the Council’s financial position had 
worsened as a result of shortfalls in delivery of its existing savings plans and 
growing costs of looked after children and homelessness. The Council’s current 
medium term budget process would need to be applied flexibly and may, for 
instance, require the adoption of measures which have a more short-term focus or 
re-evaluate the Council’s approach to financial risk. Where this was necessary, the 
implications would be set out in full as part of the decision making process.

Arising from discussion, the Board agreed to consider the topic of business rates 
at a future meeting. 

RESOLVED to note the report.

19. Outstanding Issues Report 



– 3 –

There were no outstanding issues. 

20. Work Programme 

The Board noted the Work Programme and that the ‘ICT Strategy’ and ‘Business 
Rates’ would be added as set out in minutes 17 and 18 above. 

21. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.35 pm)


